
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 25th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 
Councillor Lewis Strange 
Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 April 2019 

3 - 7 

 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 17 June 2019.  

8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

5.  Public Reports   

 

i)  Voice of the Customer Annual Report 
 

9 - 31 

ii)  Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2018/19 
 

32 - 62 

iii)  Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology 
 

63 - 77 

6.  General Work Items   

 

i)  Forward Plan 
 

78 - 87 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

88 - 89 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 17 June 2019 

 
 
 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  2 April 2019 

39 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on 2 April 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Ele Snow 
 
Also in Attendance: 

Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Andy Hill, Operational Manager, Thames Ambulance 
Services Ltd 

 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Councillor Lewis Strange 
Councillor Bruce Allison 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
Membership: Councillor Steve England was appointed as substitute for 

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne, for this meeting only 
 
 
71 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
Councillor Mrs Angela White opened the meeting and welcomed those present, including Mr 
Andy Hill from the Thames Ambulance Services Ltd (TASL). It was explained that both the 
Chairman Councillor Howitt-Cowan and Vice Chairman Councillor Strange had sent their 
apologies and so Councillor White took the Chair for this meeting.  
 
 
72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 19 February 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
73 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Steve England 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  2 April 2019 

40 
 

74 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 25 March 2019.  
 
The Democratic and Civic Officer explained there was one outstanding matter which would 
be carried into the new Civic Year. With no further comment it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 25 March 2019 be received and 
noted.  

 
 
75 PRESENTATION ITEM - INVITE TO TASL BY C&I 

 
The Chairman again welcomed Andy Hill, Operational Manager from Thames Ambulance 
Services Ltd (TASL) and invited him to address the Committee. Members heard that there 
had been several concerns highlighted, most recently through a CQC report, however there 
had been significant steps taken to improve the service and address the concerns raised. 
Examples of this included amending the shift rotas to maximise the use of staff resources 
and also improving the computer software used to manage the daily workload.  
 
It was explained that the control centre had been relocated from its city centre location to 
one on the peripheries of the city. The importance of a suitably located and resourced 
control centre was emphasised as this would be the point from where all other operations 
were managed. There had also been an increased focus on training and development with 
rotas arranged to help manage absence due to training requirements and it was highlighted 
that the service was working proactively to resolve those issues which had been identified by 
the CQC report.  
 
Questions from Members had focussed on three main areas – reasons for difficulties within 
the service and how to improve performance, staff wellbeing including working hours and 
training requirements, and the concerns around cleanliness of work bases and vehicles. The 
Operational Manager for TASL explained that there were several pressures on the service 
that were out of their control, such as mis-information provided by the acute care trusts when 
requesting transport, the need to transport patients not only out of the area but to anywhere 
in the country and geographical issues whereby the area covered is mainly rural with a lack 
of motorway network.  
 
The Committee heard that, as well as the rota alterations to enable staff to attend 
development sessions, there had been a concerted effort to provide training with regards to 
paedia
[...]
ossibilities.  
 
The final area of concern had been the hygiene and cleanliness of the vehicles and the 
transport hub locations. The Committee heard that these problems had been addressed 
and, on the advice of the CQC, TASL had undertaken a cleaning contract with a company 
with significant experience of cleaning and maintaining healthcare related premises. There 
had also been work undertaken with the landlords of the relevant properties and the issues 
had been resolved. It was emphasised that TASL had worked closely with the CQC in terms 
of addressing the concerns raised in their report and there was dedication across the 
organisation to rectify and improve their performance.  
 
At the conclusion of the presentation and questions, the Chairman thanked Mr Hill for his 

Page 5



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  2 April 2019 

42 
 

time, his clear explanation of the issues faced by the organisation and the steps they were 
taking to address it. The Committee heard that there was due to be a further CQC inspection 
within the next three months and they expressed their interest in hearing from Mr Hill again 
with the results of the second inspection. It was agreed this could be considered for the work 
plan in the next Civic Year. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman again thanked Mr Hill for his time. 
 
Note: The meeting adjourned at 7.19pm for Mr Hill to leave the meeting and was 

reconvened at 7.21pm. 
 
 
76 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 3 2018/19 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report regarding the Progress and Delivery Report for 
Period 3 of 2018/19. He highlighted that the purpose for the Committee was not to review 
the full report but to consider whether the policy committees had dealt with the original report 
in sufficient detail. It was highlighted that previously requested information about the 
enforcement services had been included as an appendix within the report. There was 
discussion regarding the measures used within the reports and that the Progress and 
Delivery Working Group had recently met with the Head of Paid Service to review the 
measures for the coming year. It was suggested whether there would be scope to employ an 
Officer to focus solely on the enforcement of planning conditions and the Monitoring Officer 
noted this could be discussed with the Service Manager.  
 
There were comments from Members regarding specific enforcement issues raised in their 
wards and it was acknowledged that communication was key to managing customer 
expectations. It was requested whether there could be a ‘rule book’ for Members to refer to 
as a basic guide to the rules and regulations of enforcement, in order to assist Members with 
dealing with constituent queries. It was confirmed there would be further training in the new 
Civic Year and this could be considered.  
 

RESOLVED that Members be assured that suitable challenge is being made to the 
information contained in the report. 

 
 
77 C&I ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Members were asked to give consideration to the draft version of the Chairman’s Annual 
Report, which would be presented at Annual Council on 20 May 2019. Comments, 
amendments or additions were welcomed for inclusion in the final version of the report, 
however, with no comments offered by Members it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Challenge and Improvement Annual Report be supported for 
submission to Annual Council in May 2019. 

 
 
78 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The forward plan as far as May 2020 was presented to Members for consideration, it was 

Page 6



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  2 April 2019 

43 
 

acknowledged that, as the last meeting of the Civic Year, there would be no items identified 
at this stage. With no further comment it was 
 
 RESOLVED that the forward plan be received and noted.  
 
 
79 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the work plan for the coming months, it was explained 
by the Monitoring Officer that at the first meeting of the Committee in the new Civic Year, 
further items for the work plan would be identified. 
 
 RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.43 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                    
 
Purpose: To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings, now to be called the 
Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule.  
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date 

Allocated 
To 

Black           
 

Improvement to 
street scene 
across the district 

Work item requested by C&I cttee. 
Extract of mins 09/01/2018: 
"A Member of Committee enquired about 
whether there was any scope to look at 
aspects of towns and villages that 
incorporated such things as public 
artwork or fountains. It was suggested 
that these could be looked at as street 
furniture or as part of the overall street 
scene... [it was suggested that] ... it 
might be possible to undertake a 
separate piece of work to look 
specifically at grants available for 
improvement of area through public 
artwork or installations. It was requested 
that this be noted as a future work point." 

Date extended for consideration in 
2018/19 committee work plan. 
 
UPDATE: discussed in Chair's 
Briefing 19 Dec 2018. With the 
completion of the public realm work, 
pending recommendations to 
committee, it was suggested for the 
item to be considered for inclusion in 
the 19/20 cttee work plan as a follow 
on project.  
 
UPDATE: Senior Democratic & Civic 
Officer is working with the 
Enterprising Communities Manager 
to bring a report to Members 
incorporating several aspects of this 
work into a renewed Parish Charter. 
The Forward Plan will shortly be 
updated with report timescales. 
 

28/06/19 Mark 

[...]
3 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
What is the Voice of the Customer? 
 
1.1 The Voice of the Customer Report (formally known as the annual feedback report) 

not only looks at customer feedback but also takes into account a wider scope of 
customer views, expectations and opinions which are collected from a number of 
customer contact channels. These points include the data collected from day-to-day 
interactions as well as the compliments, comments and complaints received 
(customer feedback) and customer satisfaction survey responses. The focus is to turn 
theses insights into actionable solutions to drive improvements and deliver a better 
service for our customers. 
 

 
2.0 Customer Feedback 
 
New Complaints Policy and Customer Feedback System 
 
2.1 A new process for dealing with customer feedback was implemented in January 2018. 

Previously complaints were investigated at three different stages. Under the new 
Customer Experience Policy 2018/19 complaints process they are investigated by 
one independent officer, the Customer Experience Officer. This is easier for 
customers and staff to understand. 
 

2.2 This is the first Voice of the Customer Report to include a full year’s worth of data 
under the new process.  
 

2.3 Since January 2018 all customer feedback has been logged on one central system 
allowing for easier and more specific reporting to take place.  

 
2.4 The new system allows customer feedback to be recorded and categorised. All 

customer feedback is now logged by specific service and can be reported on by 
subject and issue. This makes it easier to identify trends and potential improvement 
actions. 

 
2.5 Customer Satisfaction Surveys have been sent on a weekly basis to our customers 

who have either requested or received a service from us the previous week. 

 
2.6 An improvement actions log has been created to feed back to the relevant teams the 

suggestions and required actions to be taken following analysis. Team Managers 
then report b
[...]
 seen. The table in 
Appendix B illustrates how many comments were received by each individual service. 
 

2.13 The nature of comments received can vary, this year has seen a rise in comments 
relating to the Green Garden Waste Service and for Systems Development relating to 
the quality of the Council website and planning portal. Several comments have also 
been received regarding town centre development and car parking issues. A lot of 
comments are received in relation to Council policies and processes. 
 

2.14 Further information on the comments received throughout the year can be found in the 
previously published Quarterly Voice of the Customer Reports for 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



5 
 

Complaints 
 

2.15 Whilst complaints are negative feedback, the Council still encourages customers to 
make them as this feedback could help to improve our services and customer 
experience in the future.  
 

2.16  A total of 146 complaints have been received between April 2018 and March 2019. 
This is a slight decrease compared to the previous year where 168 complaints had 
been received. The table in Appendix C illustrates how many complaints were 
received by each individual service in 2018/19 compared to 2017/18. 

 
2.17 It should be noted that in previous years [Waste Services and Street Cleansing] as well 

as [Revenues (Council Tax) and Benefits] were grouped together in terms of customer 
feedback category data. The new system has allowed these to be separated into 
individual services for more accurate reporting. 

 
2.18 The graph below illustrates the number of complaints received per service between 

April 2018 and March 2019 compared to 2017/18; 

 
2.19 Waste Services have historically always received the highest amount of complaints, 

this is relative to the volume of service requests they receive as this service has 
contact with the largest number of households and customers in the District. It is 
pleasing to note that Waste Services also receive a lot of positive feedback in the 
form of compliments recorded. 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Number of complaints received in 2017/18 compared to 2018/19 
per Service

Number of complaints received 18/19 Number of complaints received 17/18

Page 14



6 
 

2.20 The topic of or reason for the complaints received is now recorded and reported on. 
In order of frequency (highest to lowest) the topics/reasons for complaints are as 
follows:  Quality of Service, Decision Made, Staff Behaviour and Lack of Contact or 
Communication, Process and Repeated Missed Bin Collections. The table in 
Appendix C illustrates how many complaints were received overall categorised by 
topic/reason.  

 
2.21 Under the new process the response time for complaints is 21 days. The amount of 

time taken to respond to complaints from April 2018 to March 2019 has increased but 
is still well below the target 21 days. The average time to respond to complaints in 
2018/19 was 7.3 days compared to 5.8 days the previous year. It should be 
highlighted that previous year data includes complaints under the old process where 
various team managers would investigate complaints at different stages, under the 
new process there is only one officer, independent of the service that deals with all 
complaints.  

 
2.22 It has been identified that complaints received are becoming more and more complex 

requiring in-depth information gathering and investigations. This factor has also had 
an impact on the length of time taken to respond to complaints. Several complaints 
received recently have required legal advice and some have involved vulnerable 
customers which required more attention and a more sensitive approach to dealing 
with matters raised.   

 
2.23 Of the 146 complaints received, 52 (35%) were upheld with the Council being found 

at fault by the independent officer following investigation. This is a decrease 
compared to the previous year where 84 (50%) of the complaints received were 

[...]
waste collection 

service per household 
£28.28 £27.15 £27.94 £45.37 £28.50 

↓ Continues to perform above target 

despite rising wages, fuel costs and rising 

agency prices.  

The cost per household still represents good 

value for money when benchmarked against 

similar authorities.  

Missed black and blue bin 

collections 
240 261 255 345 198 

↑ Overall, there has been a 20% decrease 

in missed bins compared to the last 

financial year  

Continue to embed improvements 

Missed black/blue bins 

collected within the SLA 
99% 96% 100% 95% 100% 

→ Consistent performance as a result of 

improved working between supervisors 

and crews. 

Continue to embed improvements 

Table 25: Waste Collection performance exceptions 

P
age 62



 

 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 25 June 2019 

 

     
Subject: Review of Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Operations 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Mark Sturgess 
Executive Director of Operations 
 
mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To reconsider the Operating Methodology 
following the review of the scrutiny function within 
the Council and the amendments made to the 
scrutiny committee.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Members of the Committee approve the proposed Operating 
Methodology for implementation throughout the 2019/20 Civic Year. 

 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5c



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: N/A 

 

Financial: N/A 

 

Staffing: N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: N/A 

 

Risk Assessment: N/A 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: N/A 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with O&S Chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No X  

 
  

Page 64



 

1 Background 
 
1.1 In October 2014 the (then named) Challenge and Improvement 

Committee agreed a methodology for the first time.    
 
1.2  The methodology set out criteria for when any item could be called in for 

scrutiny either as an ongoing project, poor performance or for pre-
decision scrutiny.  

 
1.3  The approach has generally worked well and allowed the Committee to 

invite organisations that provide services within the District for 
discussions around issues of concern for members. 

 
 
2 Committee Functions and Fulfilling the Scrutiny Role 
 
2.1 The functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are detailed in 

Part IV of the Constitution, attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules are given in Part V of the 

Constitution (attached as Appendix 3) and detail how the committee 
should exercise its rights under the traditional call-in process. 

 
2.3 These functions and procedure rules were considered as part of the 

2018/19 scrutiny review and have been agreed as amendments to the 
Constitution at the Annual Meeting of Council on 20 May 2019. 

 
 
3 Review of Existing Operating Methodology  
 
3.1 As a result of the 2018/19 review of the scrutiny function within the 

Council, changes were made to the membership requirements of the 
committee and it was agreed that the methodology be reviewed for the 
2019/20 civic year. 

 
3.2 Members of the committee had previously noted that the processes 

detailed in the methodology were overly wordy and not always easy to 
follow. 

 
3.3 Therefore, the purpose of this review would be to improve the format of 

the methodology and ensure it was as clear and concise as possible. 
 
3.4 The proposed amended version of the Operating Methodology can be 

found at Appendix 1. 
 
 
4 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 The intention of the amended operating methodo
[...]
9/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key services 
through agreed performance measures and indicating 
areas where improvements should be made, having 
regard to the remedial action set out in the report. 

 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Presentation Item – Lincolnshire Police Ele Snow, Democratic and 
Civic Officer 

To receive latest news and figures from Lincolnshire 
Police 

 
12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Selective Licensing Annual Update O&S  Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 2 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key services 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

7 JANUARY 2020 
 

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 6b



2 

18 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

31 MARCH 2020 
 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 3 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key service 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

28 APRIL 2020 
 

19 MAY 2020 
 

23 JUNE 2020 
 

Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2019/20 Mark Sturgess, Executive 
Director of Operations and 
Head of Paid Service 

To present performance of the Council's key services 
against agreed performance measures and indicate 
where improvements should be made, having regard to 
the remedial action set out in the report. 

 

P
age 89


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5a Voice of the Customer Annual Report
	5b Progress and Delivery Report - Period 4 2018/19
	P&D CP&R minute
	P&D PC minute
	P and D Appendix

	5c Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology
	Appendix 1 Operating Methodolo

Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 25 June 2019

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council
Chamber - The Guildhall on 25 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) and
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble
Councillor Cherie Hill

Councillor Lewis Strange
Councillor Jeff Summers

In Attendance:

Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager

Ellen King Senior Performance Officer

Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer

Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence

Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth

1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME
The Chairman welcomed all present to the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny

Committee of the Civic Year, with special mention to those Councillors who had been newly
elected.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and Improvement
Committee held on 2 April 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.

4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current
position of previously agreed actions, as at 17 June 2019.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 25 June 2019

The Democratic and Civic Officer explained there was one completed matter on the
schedule which was clarified for new Members of the Committee. It was highlighted that it
was related to the completed work of the Public Realm Working Group and the resulting
report would be scheduled into the forward plan. With no further comment it was

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 17 June 2019 be received and
noted.

5 VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER ANNUAL REPORT

The Customer Experience Officer introduced the Voice of the Customer report for
consideration by the Committee. She explained that it was an annual report covering all
aspects of customer feedback including satisfaction levels, rather than focussing on
complaint information, and also sought to identify drivers for improvement across the
council. For those who were not aware of recent changes to the customer complaints
process, this was explained and highlighted that the report being presented was the first full
year’s worth of data.

Members were informed that the collected data regarding comments, compliments and
complaints had been more clearly categorised with the aim of making it easier to identify
trends. It was highlighted that the number of compliments and comments had increased and
the number of complaints had decreased. The Customer Experience Officer also explained
that the percentage of upheld complaints had decreased. She detailed how the data was
broken down per service area with a comparison to the previous year’s data. This was with
the exception of waste services and street cleansing which had previously been categorised
together but had now been separated.

The final point highlighted for Members was regarding learning outcomes and improvement
actions which had arisen as a result of feedback received or the outcome of complaint
investigations. The Committee was told about several changes that had been implemented
in the ground floor Customer Services area as a result of customer feedback or complaint
outcomes.

Committee Members expressed their thanks to the Customer Experience Officer and noted
the positive changes that had been implemented. There was discussion regarding certain
areas of the report such as the average number of days to respond and specific service
complaints. The Committee heard that the average number of days to respond had
increased, however, the context of this was against a previous three stage complaint
process where each team dealt with their own complaints rather than the current process
with one Officer, independent of the team, investigating from start to finish. It was also noted
that the average response time of 7.3 days was well below the target of 21 days. Where
there had been an unexpected increase in complaints, for example for Arts and Leisure, it
was explained that this tended to be where there had been service changes implemented
which had not been welcomed by all existing customers. It was highlighted that for the same
service area there had been compliments and comments in favour of the changes and the
overall feedback had been positive.

There was further discussion regarding communication access routes for customers, such
as online, telephone or face to face and it was confirmed that there was ongoing



Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 25 June 2019

improvement work for both online and telephone services but that customers would always
be able to choose their preferred way of contacting the authority.

The Chairman thanked the Customer Experience Officer for the detailed report and it was

RESOLVED that the Annual Voice of the Customer Report be noted.

6 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 4 2018/19

The Committee gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery Report for period four of the
2018/19 civic year. The Senior Performance Officer explained it was a report of exceptions,
that was to say, the report covered areas that were above or below target and did not detall
the areas that were on target. She explained that the report was seen by both policy
committees and Members were provided with the minutes from those committees. The
Senior Performance Officer highlighted a couple of areas for Members, specifically Trinity
Arts Centre which had shown particularly good service over the past 12 months and Waste
Collection Services which were above target in all areas. She also highlighted the Home
Choices service as an area of concern but explained that there had been a performance
workshop held, the results of which, including the action plan, would be covered in the
period one report for the 2019/20 civic year.

The Chairman invited comments from the Committee and there was significant discussion
regarding the areas that were under-performing over two or more periods. The Chairman
suggested it was important for the performance measures to accurately reflect the day to
day functioning of each service. She gave an example that the number of paid for market
stalls might not always match with the number of active market stalls. It was also noted that
targets had to be realistic to ensure a service was not consistently shown as under- or over-
performing simply because the target was unrealistic.

The Senior Performance Officer reiterated that this was the final report for the previous year
and confirmed that performance measures had been reviewed. These would be reflected in
the first period report which would be seen by the Committee at the September meeting. The
Monitoring Officer highlighted that the purpose for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
was to review whether the two policy committees had given sufficient challenge to the data
within the report and whether it was felt there were other areas to be addressed.

There was further discussion regarding the services highlighted by the policy committees,
such as the Home Choices Team, and the Senior Performance Officer confirmed that the
details for the action plan for this service would be included in the next report. The
Monitoring Officer commented that there had been legislative changes in some areas, which
had understandably had an impact on teams’ performance, however the updated
performance measures had now taken those changes into account and performance would
be measured more accurately against the amended legislation from period one onwards.

The Chairman read aloud the recommendation from the report and with no further comment
it was

RESOLVED that Members be assured that suitable challenge had been made by
both policy committees to the information contained within the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 25 June 2019

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OPERATING METHODOLOGY

The Chairman invited the Democratic and Civic Officer to introduce the report regarding the
Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology. The Officer explained that, as per the
Constitution, the Operating Methodology for the Committee was reviewed every year and
then agreed by the Committee at the start of each municipal year. She stated that, as a
result of the recent scrutiny review, the Operating Methodology had been re-written to
ensure it was clear, concise and reflected the working methods of the Committee, but the
detail of how the Committee should work had not been changed.

The Chairman invited comments from the Committee and there were questions as to why an
item could not be called-in if it had been subject to pre-decision scrutiny. The Monitoring
Officer explained that if the Committee was involved in pre-decision scrutiny, it then became
a part of the decision-making process and could not be considered unbiased. For this
reason, the decision could not then be called-in. He highlighted that the Committee had
always functioned in such a way and this had not been changed from previous Operating
Methodologies.

There was further discussion regarding the time scales for call-in, with a Member of
Committee noting that policy committee decisions could be implemented before there was
the opportunity to call-in the decision. The Monitoring Officer stated that the authority could
not enact a decision prior to the close of the call-in period, except in extreme circumstances,
and suggested that with the use of pre-decision scrutiny, there need not be any concern
about delayed decisions.

With no further comments it was

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Operating Methodology, for
implementation throughout the 2019/20 Civic Year, be approved.
8 FORWARD PLAN
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan and explained that it showed
all the items due to be seen through the committee system over the coming months. As
discussed in the Operating Methodology, the Committee could request reports for pre-
decision scrutiny or use the forward plan as an overview of upcoming important decisions.

With no items requested at this time it was

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted.

9 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the workplan for the coming months and
highlighted that items would be added as identified throughout the municipal year.

The Chairman requested that an invitation be extended to the Environment Agency to talk



Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 25 June 2019

with the Committee about issues with flooding in the district. It was acknowledged it was a
complex area and residents would expect the Council to maintain open dialogue. It was also
suggested that other relevant organisations, such as Severn Trent and Anglian Water may
also be able to add to the conversation.

Members of Committee accepted there would be further items added to the work plan and
with no further discussion it was

RESOLVED that:

a) an invitation be extended to the Environment Agency to attend a future
committee date; and

b) the workplan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.56 pm.

Chairman



